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Chapter | -An Overview of the Functioning, Accountdity Mechanism and Financial Reportin
issues of Panchayat Raj Institutio

An Overview of the Functioning of the Panchayat Raj Institutions
(PRIs) inthe Sate

1.1 I ntroduction

Government of India (Gol) enacted (1992) th& @thendment to the Constitution to
empower Panchayat Raj Institutions (PRIs) as |sedi-governing institutions to
ensure a more participative governing structuréhencountry. Gol further entrusted
the implementation of various socio-economic depelent schemes, including those
enumerated in the Eleventh Schedule to the Cotistituo the PRISs.

The States, in turn, were required to entrust tHesael bodies with such powers,
functions and responsibilities as to enable thenfutection as institutions of self-
governance and implement schemes for economic alawent and social justice.

Accordingly, State Government had enacted Andhaalésh Panchayat Raj
(APPR) Act in 1994 repealing all the existing Acts, to eskibla three-tier system
viz, Gram Panchayat (GP), Mandal Praja Parishad (MP®)Zidla Praja Parishad
(ZPP) at Village, Mandal and District levels, resipeely.

1.1.1 State profile

As per 2011 census, total population of the 10ridist of Telangana State was
3.52 crore, of which 2.16 crore (Gr cent) lived in rural areas. A profile of rural
Telangana is given below:

Table1.1

Rural population Crore 2.16
Rural sex ratio Females per1000 Males 999
Rural literacy rate Percentage 57.30
Zilla Praja Parishads Number 9
Mandal Praja Parishads Number 443
Gram Panchayats Number 8,778

Total number of PRIs (4+5+6) 9,230

Source: Information furnished by CPR&RD and Telangana State Portal (August 2016) by State
Government

1 Applicable in relation to the State of Telangalsmas per Andhra Pradesh Reorganisation Act, 2014
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1.2 Organisational set-up of PRIs

Organisational arrangements for the PRIs, inclusivé&overnment machinery and
elected representatives in the State, are as fellow

Panchayat Raj and Rural Development Department

Secretary
Panchayat Raj, Rural Development and RWS

Engineer in Commissioner

Commissioner Engineer in

PR&RE Chief (PR) fural Chief (RWS)

Development

ZPP elected body Chief .
District headed by |e. District Project
Chairperson and Executive Panchayat S

assisted by Standing Officer Officer
Committees

Level

®e
° 0..;;:‘,%00:
oo'°... °

MPP elected body
Mandal headed by
Level President and
assisted by
Members

Mandal Divisional
Development Panchayat
Officer Officer

GP elected body
Village headed by Sarpanch Panchayat
Level and assisted by Secretary
Standing

Committees

Dotted lines represent partial supervision

The PRIs are under the administrative control ef @ommissioner, Panchayat Raj
and Rural Employment (CPR&RE). The elected membé&zPP, MPP and GP are
headed by Chairperson, President and Sarpanchctesihe They convene and

preside over the meetings of standing committees@eneral body. The executive
authorities of ZPP, MPP and GP are Chief Executdfécer, Mandal Parishad

Development Officer and Panchayat Secretary reispéct They hold the executive

powers for the purpose of carrying out the provisiof the APPR Act, 1994.
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1.3 Functioning of PRIs

Eleventh Schedule to #3Constitutional Amendment Act, 1992 lists 29 sutgdor
devolution to strengthen the PRIs. During 2007-®@te Government devolved?0
functions to PRIs and, thereafter, no functions evdevolved. Funds relating to
devolved functions are being released to PRIs tirdme departments concerned. As
per the information furnished (October 2016) by @ussioner, Panchayat Raj and
Rural Employment (CPR&RE), only three departmeptsased funds amounting to
¥19.90 crore to PRIs in 8 out of 9 districts dur2@5-16 Appendix-1.].

14 For mation of various committees

As per the provisions of APPR Act, 1994 various nuttees are constituted at ZPP,
MPP and GP level along with District Planning Cortted (DPC). At ZPP level,
severi standing committees are to be constituted to roonihe progress of
implementation of works and schemes related toestbjassigned to them. In every
MPP and GP, there are to be functional committeesafriculture, public health,
water supply, sanitation, family planning, educatend communication to monitor
the progress of implementation of works and schemesing the year 2015-16, in
respect of eight out of 16 test-checked GPs, functional committeese not
constituted.

The State is empowered to constitute a Districhifiteg Committee (DPC) at district

level. DPC is to ensure that each Panchayat irdisteict prepares a development
plan for the financial year which is to be consaletl into the District Development

Plan and is to be submitted to the Governmentrfoorporation into the State plan.
On scrutiny of records of 16 GPs in Adilabad, Karagar, Nizamabad and Ranga
Reddy districts, it was observed that the ActicanBlwere not prepared in>1GPs.

15 Audit arrangement
151 Primary Auditor

Director, State Audit (DSA), functioning under tadministrative control of Finance

Department, is the statutory auditor for PRIs undedhra Pradesh State Audit
Act, 1989. As per Section 11(2) of the Act, DSAaguired to prepare a Consolidated
State Audit and Review Report for presentatio$tate Legislature. The DSA has
two Regional Offices and nine district offices metState. As per Section 10 of the
Act, DSA is empowered to initiate surcharge proaegsl against the persons

2 (i) Agriculture and Agriculture Extension (ii) Amial Husbandry, Dairy and Poultry (i) Fisheries

(iv) Health and Sanitation (v) Education, includiRgmary, Secondary and Adult Education and
non-formal education (vi) Drinking Water (vii) Pawg Alleviation Programme (viii) Women and
Child Development (ix) Social Welfare, including e of the Handicapped and Mentally
retarded and (x) Welfare of the Weaker sections iangarticular of the Scheduled Castes and
Scheduled Tribes

(i) Planning and Finance (ii) Rural developmenif) (Agriculture (iv) Education and Medical
service (v) Women welfare (vi) Social welfare amil) \Works

* Three GPs of Adilabad district, four GPs of Nizéaa district and one GP of Rangareddy district
Four GPs of Adilabad district, five GPs of Kariagar district, five GPs of Nizamabad district and
one GP of Rangareddy district
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responsible for causing loss to the funds of l@ahorities or other authorities and
such amounts are to be recovered by the executiniority concerned under
Revenue Recovery (RR) Act.

As per the information furnished (November 2016)08A, audit of the accounts of
14 MPPs and 4,683 GPs were in arrears. DSA atéabdelay in audit of accounts to
non-production of records by MPPs and GPs. As ofchl&2016, 534 Surcharge
Certificates foR 1.60 crore were issued, out of whi€R1.86 lakh in respect of 43
cases were recovered.

DSA stated (November 2016) that Consolidated Aadd Accounts Report for 2011-

12 was submitted to Finance Department and the i@ment had tabled the Report
on 31 March 2016. Consolidation of Reports for years 2012-13 and 2013-14 are
under progress. Some of the major findings obseimed011-12 report relate to

excess utilisation/non-utilisation/diversion/mighaation of grants, non-collection of

taxes and fee, advances pending adjustment etc.

152 Audit by Comptroller and Auditor General of India

CAG conducts audit of PRIs under Section 14 of CA®PC) Act, 1971. Based on
the recommendations of the Eleventh Finance ConmnisState Government had
entrusted (August 2004) the responsibility for pdovwy Technical Guidance and
Supervision (TGS) in connection with the accoumd audit of Local Bodies under
Section 20(1) of CAG’s (DPC) Act.

Based on test-check of PRIs, a consolidated rép@&@6 Note) is prepared at the end
of each financial year and forwarded to the DSAifoproving the quality of their
reports. TGS note for the year 2015-16 was issaddly 2016.

Planning and conduct of audit

The Audit process commences with assessment of oiskdepartment/local
body/scheme/programme etc., based on expenditcweréd, criticality/complexity of
activities, priority accorded for the activity byo@rnment, level of delegated
financial powers and assessment of internal cantaold concerns of stakeholders.
Previous audit findings are also considered in #wercise. Based on this risk
assessment, frequency and extent of audit is dicael an annual audit plan is
formulated to conduct audit. During 2015-16, 23 @I ZPPs, 4 MPPs and 16 GPs),
falling under the department of Panchayat Raj anlRDevelopment, were subjected
to compliance audit.

Report of the Comptroller and Auditor General aditnon Local Bodies for the year
ended March 2015 was tabled in the State Legigainr30 March 2016.

1.6 Response to Audit Observations

After completion of audit, Inspection Reports (IR®)ntaining audit findings are
issued to the head of the unit concerned. Head#fioEs and next higher authorities
are required to respond to observations containd®$ within one month and take
appropriate corrective action. Audit observatiomsnmmunicated in IRs are also
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discussed in meetings at district level by officefgshe departments with officers of
Principal Accountant General’s office.

As of September 2016, 137 IRs containing 1,049graphs pertaining to the period
up to 2015-16 were pending settlement as givenbeld these, first replies have not
been received in respect of 19 IRs and 220 parhgrap

Table1.2

| Rs/Par agr aphs wher e even fir st
replies have not been received

Number of IRs/Paragraphs

P

S
Up to 2014-15 131 919 13 114

2015-16 6 130 6 106

Total 137 1,049 19 220

Lack of action on IRs is fraught with the risk @ri®us financial irregularities pointed
out in these reports remaining unaddressed.

Accountability M echanism and Financial Reporting I ssues

Accountability M echanism
1.7 Ombudsman

The Thirteenth Finance Commission had recommendst@bleshment of an
independent Local body ombudsman system. CPR&REedst@ctober 2016) that
ombudsman system was not adopted and Lokayukthascbeen amended to take up
complaints against the functionaries and electpdesentatives of PRIs. Though an
independent ombudsman system was not adopted istdtes the State Government
complied with this condition by making amendmenighe existing AP Lokayukta
Act 1983 and, hence, grants were released by Gol.

1.8 Social Audit

Social audit involves verification of implementaticof programme/scheme and
delivery of its envisaged results by the communiity active involvement of primary
stakeholders. Social Audit is widely accepted asngportant mechanism to address
corruption and strengthen accountability in goveentnservice delivery. The State
Government initiated social audits in 2006 throutjie Strategic Performance
Innovation Unit (SPIU) to undertake social audiiraplementation of Food for Work
Programme in the State on a pilot basis. In May92@late Government created an
independent autonomous body called the Societ$daral Audit, Accountability and
Transparency (SSAAT) to carry out social auditdaihatma Gandhi National Rural
Employment Guarantee Scheme (MGNREGS) and other-panerty/welfare
programmes of the Department of Rural Development.
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Post bifurcation of the State of Andhra Pradesh irelangana and Andhra Pradesh
with effect from 2 June 2014, the existing Socieas been retained for Telangana
and a new Society was registered under the Regisfr&ocieties Act, 2001 for
Andhra Pradesh.

i. As per Section 3(1) of Scheme Rules, State Govemhrsbould facilitate
conduct of Social Audit of the works taken up untteg Act in every Gram
Panchayat at least once in six montles, twice a year, and the Social Auditors
are required to audit 10Per cent verification of muster rolls and work site.
During the year 2015-16, SSAAT had facilitated @bdudits in respect of
8,771 GPs (out of 8,778 GPs) in the State. Howewely 457 GPs (fiveper
cent) were covered twice a year. SSAAT attributed (Delwer 2016) the
shortfall in coverage of audit to delay in furnistpirecords, postponement of
public hearings, dearth of resource persons etc.

ii.  As per State Social Audit Rules, the District Vagite Cell is responsible to
take follow up action on the social audit obsediimmediately (within three
days) on conclusion of the mandal social audit ipui¢aring. During the year
2015-16, SSAAT found deviations amounting Id43.84 crore, of which
Z117.09 crore were accepted by the Presiding Officagainst this, only
Zthree lakh was recovered as of March 2016.

19 Submission of Utilisation Certificates (UCSs)

Scheme guidelines of Centrally Sponsored Schem&S)Gnd Central Finance
Commissions (CFCs) stipulate that UCs should bainbt by departmental officers
from the grantees and after verification shoulddrevarded to Gol. During 2015-16,
out of total releases &@f695.99 crore, UCs amounting¥I®82.38 crore were yet to be
furnished by PRIs as of March 2016. On scrutinyegbrds of 23PRIs during 2015-
16, it was seen that UCs in respect of Etnance commission and BRGF amounting
to ¥ 155.71crore for the period (2007-08 to 2014-2015) wezety be furnished as of
March 2016.

1.10 Internal Audit and Internal Control System of PRIs

As per the information furnished (October 2016) ®PR&RE no internal audit

system was adopted. As per Section 44(2)(a)(b)RPR Act, 1994 the Government
should appoint District Panchayat Officer, DivissbnPanchayat Officer and
Extension Officers as Inspecting Officers for oeeiag the operations of Gram
Panchayat (GP). On scrutiny of records of 16 GRsmg®2015-16, it was seen that in
respect of 12 GPs, inspections were not conducted (2011-15)ryycd the above

authorities.

® District Programme Officer nominates a senioiceff not less than the rank of the Additional

District Programme Coordinator for presiding oue public hearing

” 16 GPs(Adilabad-4, Karimnagar-5, Medak-1, Nizaathb and Ranga Reddy-1), 4 MPPs
(Nalgonda-1, Nizamabad-1, Ranga Reddy-2), 3 ZPH#aad, Karimnagar, Nizamabad)

8 4 GPs of Adilabad, 5 GPs of Karimnagar, 2 GPNigamabad and 1 GP of Rangareddy district
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Financial Reporting I ssues
1.11 Sour ces of funds

Resource base of PRIs consists of own revenue afedeby collection of taxand
non-tax® revenues, devolution at the instance of State @wihtral Finance
Commissions, Central and State Government grantadmtenance and development
purposes and other receiftsThe authorities responsible for reporting the ose
funds in respect of Zilla Praja Parishads (ZPPs9nd&l Praja Parishads (MPPs) and
Gram Panchayats (GPs) are the Chief Executive &@fff€EQO), Mandal Parishad
Development Officer (MPDO) and Panchayat Secretaspectively.

Summary of receipts of PRIs for the years 2011+&6given below. Receipts for the
period 2011-14 pertain to the composite state vesetbe receipts for the period
2014-16 pertain to the state of Telangana.

Table1.3

(% in crore)

2011-12 2012-13

2013-14 | 2014-15

2015-16

976.50 736.50  16.96* 306.79

Own Revenue 1,009.24
Assigned Revenue®? 344.02 154.36 457.24 10.97* NA#

State Gover nment Grants 1,185.85 343.97 350.59 19.60 56.14

Gol Grants 2,342.19 1,201.03 1,330.86 1,131.28 695.98
Other Receipts 331.68 84.18 NA NA 107.61

5,212.98 2,875.19

1,178.81 | 1,166.52

Source: Commissioner, Panchayat Raj
* data pertainsto only 4 ZPPs and GPs of Adilabad district
# Data not made available to audit

It could be seen from above that there was impr@rerm release of grants by State
Government during 2015-16 compared to 2014-15. Wewehere was reduction by
38 per cent in Gol grants in 2015-16.

1.11.1 Financial assistanceto PRIs

The quantum of financial assistance provided byeS&overnment to PRIs by way of
grants and loans for the years 2011-14 pertaininthé composite state of Andhra
Pradesh and 2014-16 pertaining to state of Telangagiven below:

Property tax, advertisement fee etc.,

Water tax, rents from markets, shops and ottepesties, auction proceeds etc.,

Donations, interest on deposits etc.,

Seigniorage fee and surcharge on stamp duty ¢tedldry Departments of Mines and Geology and
Stamps and Registration are apportioned to Locdidain the form of assigned revenue

10
11
12
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Table1.4

(Zin crore)

Details 2011-12 2012-13 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16
302.75 329.27 328.89 203.18 819.04 FREecNE]
Actual Release 151.31 158.10 164.57 30.30 752.12 WIS )

Expenditure 96.87 98.20 114.85 30.30 622.29
Source: Commissioner, Panchayat Raj

1.11.2 Fund flow arrangement in flagship programmes

Details of fund flow with regard to the two flagehprogrammes of Gol are given
below:

Fund flow
Mahatma The Mahatma Gandhi National Rural Employment Guaeict (MGNREGA) was
Gandhi enacted (September 2005) and implemented in a ghas@aner. The Act aims at
National enhancement of livelihood security of the househaildrural areas of the country, Iy
Rural providing at least 100 days of guaranteed wage @&mpnt in every financial year o
Employment every rural household whose adult members volurtteelo unskilled manual work.
Guarantee Creation of durable assets is also an importaneative of the Act, with othef
Scheme auxiliary objectives including protection of enuirment, empowering rural womeh,

(Vlel\[z{=els reducing rural urban migration, fostering socialuigg and strengthening rural
governance through decentralisation and processés transparency angl
accountability.

The funds received from Gol and State Governmenipapled in State Employmept
Guarantee Fund (SEGF). The fund flow is monitorédough Central Fundgl
Management System (CFMS). Share of both State antt& are kept with the nodfl
bank at Hyderabad. The respective designated dgaefificers are required to raige
the Fund Transfer Orders (FTOs) directly to theebior, EGS as and whgn
wages/payments are due. During 2015X16084.73 crore was released by Gol @nd
State Government, of whicR2,032.68 crore was incurred as expenditure.|On
scrutiny (July 2015) of records of Commissionery&Development (CRD), it wal
observed that

")

i. As per MGNREGS operational guidelines, a maximunsigfper cent can be
utilised towards administrative expenses over amal/a the wage and materigl
expenses during the financial year. Administraixgenditure during the periad
2011-16 wag 1,079.88 crore. These expenses exceeded the pesbdimit by
% 519.30 crore, as worked out during the years 201@12015-16. CRD state
(January 2016) that Gol was addressed for enhanmderoé limit of
administrative cost frorsix per cent to 10per cent (October 2011); orders wefe
awaited. The State continued to incur administeatixpenses over and abaire
percent without the approval of Gol during the period 2Q1&-

Q.

ii. State Government is liable to pay interest at #ie of 12per cent for delay in
transfer of Gol funds along with J@r cent matching state share to Programme
Fund beyond three days. This was revised to seagn ffom 2015-16. Sta
Government transferred Gol funds along with its ahaitg share amounting
¥ 3,057.01 crore to Programme fund with delays ramdiom 22 days to 35
days during 2014-16. However, State Government hat transferred th
interest portion worked out &s108.43 crore, to Fund account as of March 2Q16.
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—h

CRD replied (January 2016) that proposals wouldstlemitted for release ¢
interest.

MGNREGS Act? stipulated payment of unemployment allowance ® wage
seeker if he/she was not provided employment witifieen days of the receigt
of application. Accordingly State Government iss@iddvember 2012) orders fo
Programme Officers (POs) for ensuring the list otiseholds for payment g¢f
unemployment allowance on the last working dayaxfhemonth and reiteratgqd
the orders in March 2014 for strict compliance twid delay in settling thg
payment. Test-check (July 2015) of the records &DCpertaining to the
payment of unemployment allowance to the wage seekethe State showed
that as of March 20163 106.49 crore (2013-16) towards unemploympnt
allowance pertaining to 2.13 lakh households repthimsettled due to pendifg
decision of POs.

iv. An amount oR 74.63 crore was yet to be released (as of Jan§) by the
State Government towards state liability.

Rajiv Gandhi

The Centrally Sponsored Scheme of Rajiv Gandhi Rayat Sashaktikaran Abhiydn
Panchayat ook J ¥§

: (RGPSA) has been launched by Gol in the 12th Figar¥lan period with a view o
Sashakhkar ail strengthen the Panchayat Raj system across thesStiadl to do away with the factdrs
Abhiyan that constrain the same. The scheme of RGPSA abisiorption of, Rasthriya Gram
(RGPSA) Swaraj Yojana (RGSY), Panchayat Mahila Evam YuvakihAbhiyan (PMEYSA),
Panchayat Empowerment Accountability Incentivisati®cheme (PEAIS), €
Panchayat and Resource Support to States (RSS) twaime implemented in fu
swing with effect from the financial year 2013-14.

The objectives of the scheme are to enhance dmma@nd effectiveness o¢f
Panchayats and the Gram Sabhas, enable democratisioti-making ang
accountability in Panchayats and promote peoplaigipation; strengthen th
institutional structure for knowledge creation azapacity building of Panchayat
promote devolution of powers and responsibilitiesPanchayats according to the
spirit of the Constitution and PESA Act; strength&@mam Sabhas to functid
effectively as the basic forum of people’s parttipn, transparency and
accountability within the Panchayat system; createé strengthen democratic logal
self-government in areas where Panchayats do nast; estrengthen th¢
constitutionally mandated framework on which Payelsare founded.

4%

U)

=i

\14

Funds for the State Plans under RGPSA are trapsfeéor the Consolidated Fund pf
State Governments / body designated for such parpgsthe State Governmeht
through the Central Plan Scheme Monitoring Syst€&@®PSMS). Funds under
RGPSA are provided in two instalments. In thetfinstalment, 5Qer cent of the
funds approved in the annual plan are releasea ré&imaining 5(er cent funds are
provided after a Utilisation Certificate for @@r cent of the first instalment has begn
received. Transfer of funds to implementing agen¢saining institution or
Panchayats) by State Government should take plabaw5 days of receipt of sugh
funds. In case of delays a penal interest atdteequal to the RBI bank rate shall|be
transferred to the training institution/Panchayat.

During 2013-15 (as of October 2018Y5.06 crore was released by Gol of whijch
% 73.90 crore was incurred as expenditure. From e Y015-16 funds from Gal
were directly released to Telangana State InstinftdPanchayat Raj and Rurgl
Development (TSIPARD).

13 gection —I (7&8)
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1.11.3 Application of funds

Summary of expenditure incurred by PRIs for therye2011-14 pertaining to the
composite state of Andhra Pradesh and 2014-16ipiegao the state of Telangana is
given below.

Tablel1.5

(R in crore)

\[o} Type of expenditure 2011-12 2012-13 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16
|- Revenue expenditure  2,968.66 1,405.50 3,562.39 134.15# NA |
|- Capital expenditure 1,464.15 1,033.47 1,756.98 32.22* NA |

Total 4,432.81 2,438.97 5,319.37 166.37

Source: Commissioner, Panchayat Raj
# data pertainsto only 4 ZPPs and GPs of Adilabad district
*  data pertainsto only 3 ZPPs and GPs of Adilabad district
NA-details not made available to audit

1.12 Recommendations of State Finance Commission (SFC)

As per Article 243-1 of the Constitution and Senti@35 of APPR Act, 1994,
constitution of SFC once in five years to recommeegolution of funds from the
State Government to Local bodies is mandatoryeSgatvernment did not constitute
SFC after Third SFC (2003). As no State Finance @msion was appointed by the
Government in Telangana, the Committee of Ministensl Secretaries felt that
recommendations of Third Finance Commission coel@jplied for the period from
2010 to 2015 also. As per the information furnishgdhe Government (September
2016), SFC was not constituted after the formatibfielangana State. During 2010-
16, State Government releasetl79.26 crore to PRIs of Telangana state, of which
%129.60 crore was spent as of October 2016.

On scrutiny (2015-16) of records of 465Ps pertaining to SFC grants, it was seen
that in respect of Rekurthy GP, Karimnagar distaictamount o% 37,898 lapsed to
Government as funds were not utilised in time.

1.13 Recommendations of Central Finance Commission
1.13.1 Thirteenth Finance Commission

Based on the recommendations of Thirteenth Finabommission, Gol released
funds to ZPPs, MPPs and GPs. The grant is releaseer two components (basic
component and performance based component). Aopodf basic as well as
performance grant is allocated to special dreallocation and releases for the years
2011-14 pertain to composite state of Andhra Ptadesl information in respect of
the period 2014-16 pertain to state of Telangargi\es below:

1416 GPs (Adilabad-4, Karimnagar-5, Medak-1, Nizhaw5 and Ranga Reddy-1)
15 Schedule areas listed under Schedule-V of Caoitisit
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Table 1.6

( in crore)
13th CFC 2011-12 2012-13 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16

Allocation 834.77 1,179.62  1,357.06 652.89 115.64 4,139.98
Releases 307.65 0 1,585.57 895.16 115.64 2,904.02

Source: Ministry of Rural Development, Gol

Commissioner PR stated (October 2016) ®&f838.55 crore was released during
2010-16 to Telangana districts, of which an amair®1,091.75 crore was incurred
as of October 2016. Out ®fL15.64 crore released during 2015-16, the entireuain
was stated to have been incurred as of March 2Bb&8ever, on scrutiny of the
records of 23 PRIs, it was noticed that an amo@igi8d.71 lakh remained unspent as
of March 2016.

1.13.2 Fourteenth Finance Commission

The Fourteenth Finance Commission (FFC) has recametkassured transfers to the
local bodies for planning and delivering basic smy including water supply,
sanitation including septic management, sewagesahd waste management, storm
water drainage, maintenance of community assets)temance of roads, footpaths,
street lighting, burial and cremation grounds ang ather services smoothly and
effectively within the functions assigned to thender relevant legislation. Grants are
released under two components, Basic grant and Performance grant. The division
of grants between Basic and Performance Grantttseimatio of 90:10.

Commissioner PR stated (October 2016) that GolaseléI 580.34 crore during
2015-16 and475.46 crore incurred as expenditure as of Octdb&6.

1.14 M aintenance of Records

Records such as Cash book, Assets Register, Ad\Register, Stock Registers etc.,
are to be maintained as per the provisions of ARBR 1994 in respect of ZPPs and
MPPs and for GPs as per GP Accounts Manual of RgathRaj and Rural
Development Department. On scrutiny of records ®fPRIs, it was seen that cash
book was not properly maintain€dn four'’ PRIs and in eight PRIs stock registers
were not maintained.

1.14.1 Physical verification of storesand stock

Article 143 of Andhra Pradesh Financial Code staped that all stores and stock
should be verified physically once a year and &faste to this effect be recorded by
the Head of the Office in the Register concerneal.s@utiny of records of 23 PRIs

16 Certificate of the number of pages of cash boals wot recorded in the first page; overwriting
without attestation by competent authority, montblgsing and reconciliation were not done by
Drawing and Disbursing Officer etc.

1 MPDO Ghatkesar, Lingampet, Saroornagar and ZFRati

182 GP of Adilabad , 4 GPs of Nizamabad, MPDOsiofjampet, Saroornagar
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during 2015-16, it was seen that in respect df BRIs, annual physical verification
of stores and stock was not conducted.

1.14.2 Non-reconciliation of departmental figureswith treasury

As per paragraph 19.6 of Andhra Pradesh Budget BlaridDOs are required to
reconcile departmental receipts and expenditurh thibse booked in treasury every
month to avoid any misclassification and fraudulérawals. On scrutiny of records
of 23 PRIs during 2015-16, it was seen that in eespf fouf® PRIs reconciliation
was pending from 2010-11.

1.14.3 Cases of misappropriation

Andhra Pradesh Financial Code stipulates respditigibiof Government servants in
dealing with Government money, procedure for fixirggponsibility for any loss
sustained by Government and action to be initiftedecovery. State Government
had ordered (February 2004) the Secretaries dhaltlepartments to review the cases
of misappropriation in their departments on a mgnbasis and the Chief Secretary
to Government to review these cases once in sixtmsowith all the Secretaries
concerned. Misappropriation cases noticed by DreState Audit, which were yet
to be disposed of, as of March 2016 are detailénibe

Tablel1.7

(% in lakh)
2014-15 2015-16

Zilla Praja Parishads 0 0 0 0

Mandal Praja Parishads 2
Gram Panchayats 15

Total 4.61 65 25.82

1.13 4.46
3.48 54 21.36

11

Source: Information furnished by Director, Sate Audit

Urgent action needs to be taken by the Governnnethiis regard.

1.15 M aintenance of Accountsby PRIs

PRIs maintain accounts on cash basis. A Model Aationg System was prescribed
by Gol in consultation with the Comptroller and Ated General of India. State
Government issued orders (September 2010) for amdpiptis format using PRIASoft,

i.e, Panchayat Raj Institutions Accounting Softwareveloped by National

Informatics Centre (NIC).

Government confirmed (September 2014) that onlogo®anting was completed in all
the PRIs. However, test check (2015-16) of accoont®3 PRIs using PRIASoft

19 5 GPs of Karimnagar , 3 GPs of Nizamabad, MPDBfdsngampet, Saroornagar
20 MPDOs of Ghatkesar, Lingampet, Saroornagar, ZBiaBad
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showed that in respect of GP Balakonda of Nizamabsattict, accounts were not
maintained in PRIASoft for the period 2013-15.

1.16 Issuesrelated to AC / DC Bills

As per Government ordéfs an amount drawn on Abstract Contingent (AC) bill
should be adjusted by submitting Detailed Contind®&cC) bill for the expenditure
incurred, to the AG(A&E) with supporting vouchergthvin one month of drawal of
such amount.

As per the information available in the office o€duntant General (Accounts and
Entitlements), an amount &f3.09 crore was drawn on AC bills by PRIs in thet&ta
during 2015-16. DC bills were pending for the enamount as of November 2016.

1.17 Maintenance of database and the formats therein on the
finances of PRIs

State Government had released (2002-10) Eleventiaelfth Finance Commission
grants amounting t867.37 croré to Commissioner Panchayat Raj of the composite
State of Andhra Pradesh for creation of databasinances of PRIs. Of th’&14.35
crore was allocated to Telangana State and trardféo Commissioner, Panchayat
Raj, Telangana. Details of utilisation of these dsinduring 2015-16 were not
furnished by CPR&RE despite specific request.

1.18 Conclusion

State Government is yet to devise a system forirmhtaa consolidated picture about
the finances of the PRIs. State Government dedaivdy 10 out of 29 subjects listed
in Eleventh Schedule to 73Constitutional Amendment Act, 1992. Of these,din
relating to only four departments (Agriculture, Aral Husbandry, Backward Classes
Welfare and Fisheries) were released to PRIs. Tdetery audit of 14 MPPs and
4,683 GPs to be conducted by DSA were in arreagd@unon-production of records.

Accountability framework and financial reporting IRRIs were inadequate as
evidenced by non-recovery of amounts in respectesfations found in social audit,
non-conducting of inspections of ZPPs and GPs padmental authorities, improper
maintenance of cash books and stock registers, furarshing of utilisation
certificates, poor conducting of physical verifioat of stores and stock, non-
reconciliation of departmental figures with treasuand non-disposal of
misappropriation cases, etc.

#L GO Ms. No0.285 Finance (TFR-Il) Department dat&dQctober 2005, Andhra Pradesh Treasury
Code, Rule 16, sub rule 18 (d) and GO Ms. Nos. 83d 507 of April/May 2002 of Finance
Department

2 including interest
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